minimum CAR is at least 10 percent, and there is no maximum CAR limit. These 

contributed to the collapse of about seven (7) commercial banks with the spillover leading 

to the collapse of about Twenty-Three (23) savings and loans institutions and further 

Three Hundred and forty-seven (347) microfinance institutions (Queku, 2020; Atuahene 

et al., 2021).  

This has led to a significant decline in the confidence of the Ghanaian banking 

sector (Apreku-Djana et al., 2023). It seems that the Ghanaian banking regulator, Bank 

of Ghana (BOG), believes that capital regulatory lapses, with an emphasis on minimum